Central University of Rajastiian

No.CURAJ/R/F.118/2020/4682 Date: 31.01.2020

Sh. C.P.Ratnakaran

Under Secretary (CU-111} ( Y
Department of Higher Education ; v
Ministry of Human Resource Development, Gol

New Delhi

Subject - Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No 130
Sir,

With reference to the above Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No 130, the reply in respect of
Central University of Rajasthan is as follows;

(a)  Whether the students of various universities of the country including Jawahar Lal
Nehru University and Jamia Millia Islamia University recently carried out/are
carrying out protests against National Register of Citizens {NRC). National
Population Register (NPR] and Citizenship Amendment Act (CAA);

Ans.  There was / is no protest against the above in Central University of Rajasthan,

(b)  Ifso, whether the Government has taken any steps to explain to the students of the
universities of the whﬂ‘l’e country in this regard
Ans. NA

(¢} If so, the details thereof; and
Ans. NA

(d)  The steps taken/being taken by the Government to check the recurrence of such

incidents in the universities?
Ans, NA

~Thanking you,

Yours sincer

=21
Egistrar
Central University of Rajasthan
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N Central University of Rajasthan
SETT TATE 8, FeRRiEY), ReerTe-305817, TR (RTSTReIT)
. NH-8, Bandarsindri, Kishangarh-305817, Ajmer (Rajasthan)
No.: CURAJ/R/F. |19 /2020/ 5286 Date: dU.03.4020

To,
Smt. S. Savithiri Menon
Section Officer
University Grants Commission
Bahadurshah Zafar Marg, New Delhi-110002
(talreja.ugc@gmail.com, vtalreja.ugc@nic.in, socu.ugc@gmail.com)

Sub: Rajya Sabha Parliament Question No 1669 to be answered on 05.03.2020 regarding
"Maternity, Paternity and children benefits in Higher Education Institutes''-regarding.
Sir,
In reference to your office letter No.F.65-67/2020(CU) dated 02.03.2020, desired information in
respect of CURaj in prescribed format is as under:-

Sl | Question Reply
No
a The rules, regulations, guidelines, instruction | UGC Regulations 2018, UGC Regulations
manuals applicable regarding maternity, paternity | 2016, CCS (Leave) Rules, 1972 and other
and childcare benefits in Higher Education | applicable rules/regulations ~ issued by
Institutes (HEISs) Government of India from time to time.

b Which workers HEIs employed or by third parties | None

are excluded from these benefits
c Whether Ministry has conducted or commissioned | Not applicable
any study of implementation of Maternity benefits
Act, 1961 in HEIs in India

d | Year-wise details of male and female, permanent | Appendix 'A’
temporary teachers and non-teaching staff (Group
A, B, C, and D) as well as students whose
applications were received, approved or rejected,
details of leave availed; and

e Amount paid as benefits during last three years Appendix 'A’

Encl: a.a.

Yours sincegely,

Vza.%h 'b\w

(K.V.S. Kameswara Rao)
Registrar
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Ref.: CURAJ/R/F.119/2020/5 2 76

Sub.:

Ref.:

Sir,

Shri V. Talreja

Section Officer

University Grants Commission,
Bahadurshah Zafar Marg,

New Delhi- 110 002,

Ph.: 011-23406308, 23406309

Central University of Rajasthan

{A Central University by an Act of Parliament)

N.H.8, Bandarsindri, Kishangarh-305817

_ District - Ajmer (Rajasthan} INDIA
Phone (O} +91-1483-238755, Fax:+81-1483-238722
Website:hitp:/iwww.curs].de.in, Emailinfoe@euraj.ac.in

" Date: 05.03.2020

E-mail: socuuge@gmail.com, talreia.ugc@gmail.com

Note for Rajya Sabha un-starred Question Diary No. U4288 to be replied on 12.03.2020 regarding

"Teaching posts

Your Letter No. F.65-70/2019 (CU) dated 4t March 2020

This is in reference to the above referred letter on the subject cited above, the requ:sxte information in

respect to the Central University of Rajasthan is furnished hereby

Pl

Q.No.| Questions el Reply
(a) [Whether a large number of|Ason01.03.2020 ‘
teaching posts are vacant in No. of No. of filled | No. of vacant
various Central Universities Sanctioned | up Teaching| Teaching
Teaching posts posts posts
Professor 32 15 17
Associate Professor 62 28 34
Assistant Professor 154 123 31
Total 248 166 82

Note: The University has issued offer of appointments on 03.03.2020
to 09 selected candidates on the posts of Assistant Professor in
various Departments. Accordingly, no. of vacant teaching posts ir.0.
Assistant Professor is 22 as on 04.03.2020.

()

If so, the details of such vacant
posts of each Central University
and respective subjects in which
the posts are vacant,

Ason 01.03.2020
{a) Old Departments:

3 . o Sanctioned
No,| Sublect/Disciplines | o) 4o octs

AP.JAsP| T
8 | 11

Vacant
Teaching posts
AP. [AsP

0

Mathematics
Statistics
Chemistry
Computer Science
Computer Science &
Engineering
Economics -
English
Management
Architecture
Biotechnology

Culture & Media
Studies
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Q. No. Questions Reply
12 [Environmental 1125 g8 j]ojo|0] 0O
Science
13 |Hindi 112 4 7 1110 2
14 {Physics 172 8 1} 010;1 1
15 |Biochemistry 1121 6 S 00|01 0
16 [Commerce 12 4 7 ]1]1(0]|0j] 1
17 |Microbiology 1121 6 g9 |0;0l0: 0
18 |Pharmacy 112 4 7 ]0[1]0: 1
19 |Public Policy,Law & { 1 | 2 4 | 7 1100 1
Governance :
20 [Social Work 112 4 7 /1/0]01 1
21 |Education 212 8 (1322 (5: 9
Total (a) 22421115 180} 1015112 [ 36
(b) New Departments:
22 |AtmosphericScience | 1 | 2 | 4 7 {01111 2
23 |Yoga 111 2 4 ;0|0 0
24 |Data Science and 1121 4 7 t1]2]12]8
Analytics
25 [Socjety-Technology | 1 | 2 | 4 7 11236
Interface
26 |Sports Biomechanics 2] 3 6 213 6
.1 27 [Sports Biosciences 2| 4 7 110 2
e
28 |SportsPsychology | 1 | 2 | 3 6 (112 (3] 6
29 iElectronics and 12| 4 7 |1:2]2:5
Communication
30 |Linguistics 2
31 {Integrated 0:0 3 ol o0} 2 2
Programmes
32 {New Departiment 10121 4 7 112143 7
under establishment )
Total (b) 10|19 39 | 68 | 8 | 16|23 46
Grand Total (a)}+(b) ; 32 | 61 | 154 | 248 | 18 ; 31 | 35 | 82
{c}) Whether University has taken any | The positions are being filled in phased manner and 23 teaching
steps to fill the vacancies; positons are filled in last three months.
{d) |Ifso, the details thereof: and (i) The University has made various advertisements in recent past to
fill up the teaching positions.
“ (ii) Advertisement for remaining vacant teaching positions will be
floated soon.
(e} |Ifnot, the reasons therefor? -

Thanking you,

Yours sincerely,

o,

?

(K.V.S. Kameswara Rao)
Registrar
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Sub.:

Ref.:

Sir,

Central Oniversity of Rajasthan

(A Cantral University by an Act of Parliament}

N.HM.8, Bandarsindri, Kishangarh-305817

District - Ajmer (Rajasthan) INDIA

Phone (0):+81-1483.238755, Fax:+91-1463-238722
Website:hitp:/iwww.curaj.actin, Emailinfo@curaj.ac.in

Date: 06.03.2020

ShriV. Talreja

Section Officer

University Grants Commission,
Bahadurshah Zafar Marg,

New Dethi- 110 002,

Ph.: 011-23406308, 23406309

E-mail: socu.ugc@gmail.com, talreja.ugc@gmail.com

Rajya Sabha Starred/Unstarred Parliament Question No. $3986 to be answered on 12.03.2020
regarding "Concerns over Not Find Suitable”,
Your Letter No. F.65-74/2020 (CU) dated 4% March 2020

-

This is in reference to the above referred letter on the subject cited above, the requisite information in

respect of the Central University of Rajasthdan, is furnished hereby:

Q. No,

Questions - ©

Reply

(a)

Total number of cases in which Not Found
Suitable (NFS) has been applied

Teaching - 26, Non-Teaching:- 09

In additions, 10 nos. of teaching and 03 nos. of non-teaching
positions were re-advertised and have been filled-up.

(b) | Whatis the rationale of NFS; Selection Committee did not recommend any candidate to
be suitable for the positions in hand.
(c} | Whether there is any legal basis of NFS; -
(d) |Whether any steps have been taken by the | There is no arbitrariness in selection process.
University to tackle the arbitrariness and
(e} |Whether the Ministry is considering any|-

alternative to hold common recruitment process
for Central Universities to reduce the
arbitrariness in the interview process?

Thanking you,

i

(K.V.S. Kameswara Rao)
Registrar
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Central University of Rajasthan
«J TH.TH, 8, qiexfiER), fFeriTe—305817, SR (RTSTTH)

NH-8, Bandarsindri, Kishangarh-305817, Ajmer (Rajasthan)

No.: CURAJ/R/F.\Y 72020/ 8334

To,
Sh. V. Talreja |
Section Officer
University Grants Commission
Bahadurshah Zafar Marg, New Delhi-110002
(talreja.ugc@gmail.com, socu.ugc@gmail.com)

Date: 3(3 |22y

Sub: Rajya Sabha Parliament Question No 2140 to be answered on 12.03.2020 regarding
"Reservation for local students and teachers in Central Universities''-regarding.

Sir,

In reference to your office letter No.F.65-79.2020(CU) dated 09.03.2020, desired information in

respect of CURaj in prescribed format is as under:-

admission is in operation in the Central University
of Rajasthan

Sl | Question Reply
No
a whether any reservation pohcy for local student's | No.

b | what is the reservation policy for recruitment of
teaching faculties.

Reservation policy in CURaj is as per Gol
rules as communication received from
UGC/MHRD. Presently reservation
percentage for recruitment of teaching
faculties under different categories are as
under across the cadres, taking entire
University as one unit for each cadre:-

SC- 15%, ST- 7.5%, OBC- 27%, EWS- 10%.

Yours sincejely,

(K.V.S. KamesWara Rao)
Registrar
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sy vom- 8, wiathred, Regrrrg- 305847 N.H.8, Bandarsindri, Kishangarh-305817
RT3 (TR W District - Ajmer {Rajasthan) INDIA

STUTY (851.):401-1463-238755, $a: +91-1463-238722
FREHT: hitp Hwww.ciirag.ac.in, S info@cural.ac.in

Ref.: CURAJ/R/F.119/2020/ EYj ¢~ Date: 16.03.2020

Phone (0):+81-1463-23B755, Fax:+81-1463-238722
Website: htip/fwww.cura).ac.in, Emaillinfo@curaj.ac.in

Shri V. Talreja

Section Officer

University Grants Commission,
Bahadurshah Zafar Marg,

New Dethi- 110002,

Ph.: 011-23406308, 23406309

E-mail: socu.ugc@gmail.com, talreja.ugc@gmail.com

Sub.: Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. 273 to be replied on 19.03.2020, asked by Shri Husain Dalwai
regarding "Equality in access to higher education for transgender persons”.
Ref: Your Letter No. F.65-89/2020 (CU) dated 14 March 2020

Sir,
This is in reference to the above referred letter on the subject cited above, the requisite information in
respect to the Central University of Rajasthan is furnished hereby: :
-~

Z

Q. No, Quésticns - Reply

{a) |The number of transgender students, teaching and non- Nil
teaching staff in various Central Universities across the
country, University-wise

(b) |{Whether the Ministry has taken/ proposes to take any steps to -
treat transgender persons as Socially and Educationally
Backward Classes of citizens and extend reservation in
admissions in educational institutions, as directed by the
Supreme Court in National Legal Services

{c} !lfso, details thereof and if not, reasons therefore; and -

{d) !Details of any other measures taken/ proposed by the Ministry -
to ensure equity in access to higher education for transgender
students in past three years.?

(e} |l not, the reasons therefor? ) -

Thanking you,
Yours singgrely,

Registrar
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No.:

Sub.:

A

Ref.:

Sir,

CURAJ/R/F.123/ 2020/ (42 7

Shri V. Talreja

Section Officer

University Grants Commission,
Bahadurshah Zafar Marg,

New Delhi- 110 002,

Ph.: 011-23406308, 23406309

E-mail: socu.ugc@gmail.com, talreja.ugc@gmail.com
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Central University of Rajasthan

Date: 23.09.2020

Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2328 to be answered on 24.09.2020, asked by Shri
Kanakmal Katara regarding "Shortage of Professors, Lab Technicians and Non- Teaching

" Staff in the Central Universities”.

Your e-mail dated 21.09.2020 -

This is in reference to the above referred e-mail dated 21.09.2020 received from Ministry of
Education, on the subject cited abo%e, the requisite information in respect to the Central University of
Rajasthan is furnished hereby: '

Q. No.

Questions

Reply

(a)

whether there is a shortage of subject-wise
professors, lab technicians and other non-
teaching staff in the Central Universities of the
country at present, which is a pre-requirement
for qualitative education;

Yes, to some extent

(b)

if so, the university-wise and subject-wise details.

of shortage thereof as well as the existing number
of Central Universities;

Information is attached as Annexure-A’

{c}

whether necessary infrastructure/facilities are
available to create conducive atmosphere for
studies in all the Central Universities;

Yes

(@

the names of the States who have sent proposals
for setting up Central Universities during the next
five years along with the States where there is a
plan to establish the same;

- Not applicable to this University.

(e)

whether the Government has issued any
guidelines to- fill the vacant posts in Central
Universities and if so, the details thereof;

- The University has received instructions
from MHRD and UGC from time to time to
fill up vacant teaching and non-teaching
positions.

e veet-a, wirdiv M-sosm 7, Pas-aroniit (v1ay.) ooy

N.H-8, Bendarsindri, Kishangarh-305817, District- Ajmer (Raj.  INDIA

SORIY (1.} Phone (O): +91-1483-238755, 385/ Fax: +91-1463-238722, 3awde,/Website: www.curaj.ac.in, §36 /Emell: info@ouraj.ac.in


mailto:socu.ugc@gmajl.com.talreja.ugc@gmail.com
http://www.cur8j.ac.in.

Q. No.

Questions

Reply

(0

the time by which this process is likely to be
completed and whether advertisement has been
floated or the same is under process?

- The University has floated following
advertisements to fill-up vacant teaching
and non-teaching positions for which the
recruitment is under process in phased
manner-

Teaching Advertisements: (i) Advt. No.
5506 dated 23.03.2020 (28 positions, 06
selected till date], (ii) Advt. No. 605 dated
29.06.2020 (10 positions, under process)

Non-Teaching Advertisement: Advt. No.
5413 dated 16.03.2020 (49 positions).

The process of recruitment is going on.

Thanking you,

/‘

Yours sincerely,
f

Lot

o

9
(K.V.S. Kameswara Rao)
Registrar

Copy to (for information): Sh. Va}ay Pal Guriyan, Section Officer (CU-Cdn), Ministry of Education, New
Delhi, E-mail: vpguriyan.edu@nic.in
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The information regarding shortage of subject-wise Professors, Lab technicians and other non-
teaching staff in respect of Central University of Rajasthan is hereby furnished, as follows:

Name of posts - Professor, Lab Sanétione d No. of postscreated by | No. of posts
Technicians (subject-wise) and other ill date Executive Council (sent | filled on regular | Shortfall
non-teaching posts to the UGC for sanction) basis
Professor in Mathematics 01 - 0 01
Professor in Statistics 01 - 0 01
Professor in Chemistry 01 - 0 01
Professor in Computer Science 01 - 0 01
;rofessmj in Computer Science & 01 ) 0 01
ngineering

Professor in Economics 01 - 0 01
Professor in Biotechnology 01 - ¢ 01
Professor in Culture & Media Studies 01 - 0 01
Professor in Hindi 01 - 0 01
Professor in Commerce 01 - 0 01
Professor in Public Policy, Law & 01 ) 0 01
Governance

,iProfessor in Social Work 1. - 0 01
Professors in Education 02 - 0 02
Professor in Atmospheric Science 01 - 0 01
Professor in Yoga 01 - 0 01
Professor in Data Science and Analytics™ 01 - 0 01
Professor in Society-Technology 01 5 0 01
Interface
Professor in Sports Biomechanics 01 - 0 01
Professor in Sports Biosciences 01 - 0 01
Professor in Sports Psychology 01 - 0 01
Professor: in .Electromcs and 01 ) 0 01
Communication
Professor in Linguistics 01 - 0 01
Professor in Department of Bio-Medical
Engineering ol ] 0 01
Senior Technical Assistant 07 08 02 13
Technical Assistant 08 08 02 14
Laboratory Assistant 13 09 09 13
Laboratory Attendant 12 10 07 15
Other non-teaching posts 111 60 68 103

_ ﬁﬁ%]
)l
g
egistra

Central University of Rajasthan



Central University of Rajasthan

No.: CURAJ/R/F.126/ 2021/3 g4 o Date: 08.02.2021

Shri C.P.Ratnakaran

Under Secretary (CU-1II}
Department of Higher Education -
Ministry of Education, New Delhi

E-mail: ratnakaran.edu@nicin

Sub.: Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1147 dated 11.02.2021 asked by Shri Vivek Thakur
regarding "Steering Committee of Central Universities".

Ref: Your e-mail dated 08.02.2021
Sir,

This is in reference to the above referred e-mail dated 08.02.2021 received from Ministry of
Education regarding Steering Committee in Central Universities, which consists of local MPs from
Rajya Sabha and Lok Sabha, the requisite information in respect to the Central University of Rajasthan
is furnished hereby: -

Q. No. Questions Reply

(2} | whether Central Universities have any | There is no provision for constitution of
Steering Committee, which consists of local | Steering Committee (which consists of local
MPs from Rajya Sabha and Lok Sabha; MPs from Rajya Sabha and Lok Sabha) in the
Central Universities Act, 2009. Therefore, no
such Steering Committee has been constituted
in the Central University of Rajasthan.

{b) [ if s, the details thereof; and Not Applicable in view of {a) above.
{c) |if not, the reasons therefor? Not Applicable in view of (a) above.
Thanking you,
-Yours sincerely,

7

(K.V.S. Kaméswara Rao)
Registrar
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